## I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
336-33 (COR)	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. FRANK B. AGUON, JR.	Relative to recognizing and commending the Lions Clubs of Lions Clubs International District 204 for their service and invaluable work in improving our community and helping those in need, and congratulating them as they celebrate Lions Worldwide Induction Day; and to further congratulating the new Lions Clubs members on their induction.	4:05 p.m.	04/23/16					04/22/16

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 336-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

V. Anthony Ada
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending the Lions Clubs of Lions Clubs International District 204 for their service and invaluable work in improving our community and helping those in need, and congratulating them as they celebrate Lions Worldwide Induction Day; and to further congratulating the new Lions Clubs members on their induction.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, since its founding in June of 1917, the Lions Clubs International has
- 4 grown to be the world's largest service club organization with forty-six thousand (46,000)

clubs, and over one million four hundred thousand (1,400,000) members in over two hundred (200) countries and geographical areas; and

WHEREAS, a description of the work of Lions Clubs is encapsulated in the Lions Clubs International Mission Statement: "To empower volunteers to serve their communities, meet humanitarian needs, encourage peace and promote international understanding through Lions Clubs"; and its Vision Statement: "To be the global leader in community and humanitarian service"; and

WHEREAS, Lions Clubs International District 204 comprises twenty-two (22) Lions Clubs in Guam, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, Chuuk State and Yap State in the Federated States of Micronesia, the Republic of Palau, and the Republic of the Marshall Islands, under the leadership of District Governor Daniel Yang and his cabinet officers; and

WHEREAS, the Lions Clubs of District 204 have been true to the organization's mission through various community improvement projects, such as sight conservation, hearing preservation, youth outreach, environmental protection, diabetes and cancer awareness, and aid to the sick and elderly; and

WHEREAS, the Lions Clubs International District 204 clubs on Guam have long been a tremendous asset to our island and have contributed greatly to our community's development and improvement; and

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2016, the Lions Clubs International District 204 clubs on Guam will engage in one of their biggest events, Lions Worldwide Induction Day, by celebrating the induction of new members into their respective clubs; and

WHEREAS, in its celebration of Worldwide Induction Day, the Lions Clubs International District 204 welcome new members, recognize their commitment to service as a Lion, share in the pride of what it means to be a Lion, and underscore the importance of getting involved in community improvement and helping those in need; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize and commend the Lions Clubs of Lions Clubs International District 204 for their service and invaluable work in improving our community and helping those in need, and congratulate them on the celebration of Lions Worldwide Induction Day; and does further congratulate the new inductees into their respective Lions Clubs; and be it further

**RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Lions Clubs International District Governor Daniel Yang, and the presidents of the Lions Clubs of Guam; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE  $22^{ND}$  DAY OF APRIL 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

RORY J. RESPICIO
Acting Legislative Secretary

## **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 336-33 (COR) - V. Anthony Ada; Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. FRANK B. AGUON, JR Relative to recognizing and commending the Lions Clubs of Lions Clubs International District 204 for their service and invaluable work in improving our community and helping those in need, and congratulating them as they celebrate Lions Worldwide Induction Day; and to further congratulating the new Lions Clubs members on their induction.

O . IN Y FN	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio					
Chairperson					
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson					
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.				<del>,</del>	
Member	Evoto	4/21/16	/		
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz	Brote	16.1.			
Member	erole	4/1/16	V		
Legislative Secretary					
Tina Rose Muña Barnes	ante	4/22/16	$\checkmark$		
Member Several Frank R. Aguan In		1			<u> </u>
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	Wate	4/21/16	V		
Sepator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.					
Member	water	4/21/16	V		
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas			/		<del>                                     </del>
Member	Wate	4/22/16	V		
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D.	avole		/	**	
Member	worke	4/22/16	~		
Senator V. Anthony Ada		. ( )			
Manority Leader	O	4/21/14	V		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres					
Minority Member			and the same of th		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only	7	,,,>			
Sponsor Signature:					
Staff Contact Person: Peter J. VI	m Guerra	re	***		
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only			***************************************	TO THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF	
Certified , Returned	11. 1				
Name: WWST M	Micito	No.			

Date:
Notes: